Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign currency rates, while
all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to
project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank as at 31 December 2016.

The scenarios used are based on the assumption that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same
magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the
effect of this movement in key variables. The Group and the Bank seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to
minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The interest rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets and financial
liabilities bearing floating interest rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

2016

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Group
Impact

on equity
RM’000

Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

Bank
Impact

 on equity
RM’000

+100 bps  (14,579)  (42,348)  (16,803)  (42,348)
-100 bps  14,580  44,719  16,803  44,719

2015

+100 bps  (19,595)  (75,000)  (20,959)  (75,000)
-100 bps  19,595  79,204  20,959  79,204

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio and
movement for all short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year)
that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses
a set of risk weights with its respective time band to simulate the 100 bps (2015: 100 bps) interest rate change impact. For
assets and liabilities with non fixed maturity, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these
interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Impact on equity represents the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the AFS portfolio arising from the shift
in the interest rate.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

D R I V I N G  S U S T A I N A B L E  P E R F O R M A N C E  •  T O G E T H E R  W E  P R O G R E S SP A G E : 176

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates (mainly
consists of United States Dollar (‘USD’) and Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’)) on the consolidated currency position, while other variables
remain constant.

 2016

 Group
Impact on

profit after tax
RM’000

 Bank
Impact on

profit after tax
RM’000

+10%  38,701  46,505
-10%  (38,701)  (46,505)

2015

+10%  7,437  11,719

-10%  (7,437)  (11,719)

Impact on the profit after taxation is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange move by the same amount and all other
variables are held constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

P A G E : 177

BRA
N

CH
 N

ETW
O

RK
G

O
VERN

A
N

CE
FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS

R H B  I N V E S T M E N T  B A N K  B E R H A D A R  /  2 0 1 6

42 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk. The carrying amount of assets and liabilities (includes non-

[…]

Carrying value of trust fund  (3,608)

Gain on redemption of trust fund  1,880

(c) Dilution of interest of investment in associate

Held through RHBPE, a wholly-owned subsidiary of RHB Investment Bank. The effective equity interest in Satin Straits is Nil as RHBPE
has only subscribed for RM45 million of Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares, RHBPE is entitled for full principal repayment upon
maturity and with upside potential upon the trade sales or listing of the company.

The Group has amounted for this as an associate as the Group is deemed to have significant influence with MFRS 10 ‘Consolidated
Financial Statements’.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

D R I V I N G  S U S T A I N A B L E  P E R F O R M A N C E  •  T O G E T H E R  W E  P R O G R E S SP A G E : 236

50 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The following comparative balances have been reclassified to comfort to current year’s presentation which more accurately reflect the nature
of the relevant transactions. The Bank’s prior results are not affected by these reclassification.

Group

 As previously
reported  Reclassification  As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statements of Financial Position
Other assets  231,819  (4,240)  227,579

Statutory deposits  144,152  4,240  148,392

Income Statements
Fee and commission income –  802,631  802,631

Fee and commission expenses –  (122,576)  (122,576)

Other operating income  939,193  (809,780)  129,413

Other operating expenses  (990,199)  129,725  (860,474)

51 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 28 February 2017.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

P A G E : 237

BRA
N

CH
 N

ETW
O

RK
G

O
VERN

A
N

CE
FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS

R H B  I N V E S T M E N T  B A N K  B E R H A D A R  /  2 0 1 6

We, Tan Sri Azlan Zainol and Chin Yoong Kheong, being two of the Directors of RHB Investment Bank Berhad state that, in the opinion of the
Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 64 to 237 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group